## 505552660 07/01/2019

# PATENT ASSIGNMENT COVER SHEET

Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.2 EPAS ID: PAT5599461

SUBMISSION TYPE:	NEW ASSIGNMENT
NATURE OF CONVEYANCE:	TERMINATION AND RELEASE OF SECURITY AGREEMENT RECORDED AT REEL 042364 FRAME 0135

### **CONVEYING PARTY DATA**

Name	Execution Date
U.S. BANK TRUSTEES LIMITED	06/04/2019

#### **RECEIVING PARTY DATA**

Name:	OAG AVIATION WORLDWIDE LIMITED		
Street Address:	TALLIS HOUSE, 2 TALLIS STREET		
City:	LONDON EC4Y 0AB		
State/Country:	UNITED KINGDOM		

#### **PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 8**

Property Type	Number
Patent Number:	6393359
Patent Number:	6580998
Patent Number:	7065443
Patent Number:	7120537
Patent Number:	7706968
Patent Number:	7966122
Patent Number:	8407307
Patent Number:	8706552

#### **CORRESPONDENCE DATA**

**Fax Number:** (310)785-4601

Correspondence will be sent to the e-mail address first; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent

using a fax number, if provided; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent via US Mail.

**Phone:** 3107854600

**Email:** BoxIP@hoganlovells.com

Correspondent Name: LINAMARIA PEREZ, HOGAN LOVELLS US LLP Address Line 1: 1999 AVENUE OF THE STARS, SUITE 1400

Address Line 4: LOS ANGELES, CALIFORNIA 90067

NAME OF SUBMITTER: LINAMARIA PEREZ	
SIGNATURE:	/LinaMaria Perez/
DATE SIGNED:	07/01/2019

PATENT 505552660 REEL: 049643 FRAME: 0509

## **Total Attachments: 4**

source=OAG Termination and Release of Patent Security Agreement#page1.tif source=OAG Termination and Release of Patent Security Agreement#page2.tif source=OAG Termination and Release of Patent Security Agreement#page3.tif source=OAG Termination and Release of Patent Security Agreement#page4.tif

#### TERMINATION AND RELEASE OF PATENT SECURITY AGREEMENT

THIS TERMINATION AND RELEASE OF PATENT SECURITY AGREEMENT (this "Termination"), is dated as of June 4, 2019, and made by OAG Aviation Worldwide Limited, a limited liability company incorporated under the laws of England and Wales and OAG Aviation Worldwide LLC, a Delaware limited liability company (collectively, jointly and severally, ("Grantors")), to U.S. Bank Trustees Limited, in its capacity as security agent for the benefit of the Beneficiaries as secured party (in such capacity and together with any successors in such capacity, the "Security Agent").

WHEREAS, pursuant to that certain Patent Security Agreement dated May 12, 2017, made by Grantors to Security Agent (the "Patent Security Agreement"), a security interest was granted by the Grantors to Security Agent in certain collateral, including the Intellectual Property (as hereinafter defined);

WHEREAS, the Patent Security Agreement was recorded with the patent division of the United States Patent and Trademark Office on May 12, 2017 at Reel/Frame 042364/0643; Reel/Frame 042364/0135; and Reel/Frame 042364/0236;

WHEREAS Security Agent now desires to terminate the Patent Security Agreement and terminate, release and discharge its security interest in the Intellectual Property;

NOW THEREFORE, for good and valuable consideration, the receipt and adequacy of which are hereby acknowledged, and upon the terms set forth in this Termination, Security Agent hereby states as follows:

- 1. <u>Definitions</u>. The term "Intellectual Property," as used herein, shall mean all of the Grantors' right, title and interest of every kind and nature as of the date hereof in the Intellectual Property listed on <u>Exhibit A</u> hereto.
- 2. Release of Security Interest. Security Agent terminates the Patent Security Agreement and terminates, releases and discharges without representation, warranty or recourse its security interest in the Intellectual Property and reassigns to the person or persons legally entitled thereto all right, title and interest of Security Agent in the Intellectual Property.

[Remainder of page intentionally blank.]

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the Security Agent has caused this Termination to be executed by its duly authorized officer as of the date first written above.

U.S. BANK TRUSTEES LIMITED,

as Security Agent

By: \_\_ Name: Title:

Christian Hain

**Authorised Signatory** 

Authorised Signatory

[Signature Page to Termination and Release of Patent Security Agreement]

# $\frac{\text{EXHIBIT A}}{\text{TO}}$ TERMINATION AND RELEASE OF PATENT SECURITY AGREEMENT

## **Patents**

# **OAG Aviation Worldwide LLC**

Country	Title	Application Number	Patent Number	Issue / Grant Date
Canada	System and Method for Characterizing Traffic Behavior at an Airport	PCT/US2004/037317	2,542,138	12/04/2016
Mexico	System and Method for Estimating Aircraft Flight Delay	PA/a/2002/006388	226,956	29/03/2005
US	System and Method for Estimating Aircraft Flight Delay	09/636,367	6,393,359	21/05/2002
US	System and Method for Estimating Aircraft Flight Delay	10/027,771	6,580,998	17/06/2003
US	System and Method for Estimating Aircraft Flight Delay	10/422,157	7,065,443	20/06/2006
US	System and Method for Characterizing Traffic Behavior at an Airport	10/976,195	7,120,537	10/10/2006
US	System and Method for Characterizing Traffic Behavior at an Airport	11/432,938	7,706,968	27/04/2010
US	System and Method for Flight Plan Data	11/433,065	7,966,122	21/06/2011

\NORTHCA - 020687/000006 - 2642212 v2

Country	Title	Application Number	Patent Number	Issue / Grant Date
	Capture			
US	Flight information Sending System and Method	11/937,835	8,407,307	26/03/2013
US	Targeted Advertisements to Scheduled Transportation Users	12/416,661	8,706,552	22/04/2014

# **OAG Aviation Worldwide Limited**

Country	Title	Application Number	Application date	Patent Number	Issue / Grant Date
US	Method and apparatus for generating custom configured output	10/902,609	29/07/2004	7,272,616	18/09/2007

# **Patent Licenses**

None.

\\NORTHCA - 020687/000006 - 2642212 v2

**RECORDED: 07/01/2019**